Assembly Bill 377

Date published: August 25, 1967

## CHAPTER 116, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to amend 341.305 (1) of the statutes, relating to monthly regis-tration fees for trucks hauling fruits and vegetables.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

341.305 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.305 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 341.305 (1) Any motor truck, or truck tractor used exclusively to transport logs or pulpwood, dirt, fill, or aggregates or fresh milk or to transport perishable fresh fruits or vegetables for canning or freezing, including return of waste, may be registered on a monthly basis in lieu of the annual registration specified in s. 341.29. The monthly registra-tion fee is one-twelfth of the annual fee. Monthly registration periods begin on the first day of each calendar month and end on the last day of the month. The department shall register a vehicle under this section for as many months less than a full year as the applicant desires, and the fee payable shall be the monthly registration fee times the number of months for which registration is desired plus \$2. If satisfactory evidence is pro-vided that a vehicle was not operated on the highways during any month it shall be exempt from the payment of fees for the month in which it was it shall be exempt from the payment of fees for the month in which it was not used.

Approved Aguust 17, 1967.